

No. 13-1933

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Nyffeler Construction, Inc.,

Appellant

vs.

United States Secretary of Labor,

Appellee.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE OCCUPATIONAL  
SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Kenneth M. Wentz III (#23580)  
Adam Jacob Vergne  
Jackson Lewis P.C.  
10050 Regency Circle, Suite 400  
Omaha, Nebraska 68114  
Tel: (402) 391-1991  
Fax: (402) 391-7363

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## INTRODUCTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
DISCUSSION.....	ii
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
II. THE SECRETARY'S JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS FAIL .....	1
A. Waiver.....	2
B. Law of the Case .....	4
C. Findings of Fact .....	5
III. APPELLANT'S ARGUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRESERVED .....	6
A. Appellant Raised Its Arguments Before the Commission.....	7
B. Appellant Need Not have Raised the Issues Before the ALJ .....	8
IV. THE SEARCH WAS FRUIT OF A POISONOUS TREE.....	11
A. The Plain View Doctrine Does Not Apply Here .....	12
B. Acquiescence is Not Consent.....	14
C. ALL Inspections under the OSH Act Must Be Reasonable .....	16
D. Appellant's Employees and Property were Seized .....	17

V. THE INSPECTION WAS NOT REASONABLE.....18

    A. An Inspector has NO AUTHORITY to Initiate an Inspection.....19

    B. The F.O.M. Defines What is Reasonable .....21

VI. THE INSPECTION HERE WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE FOR DOCUMENTS FILED  
USING CM/ECF .....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS FREE ELECTRONIC  
VERSION OF BRIEF .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

### Federal Regulations, Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 657(a)(2).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 657(f)(1) .....	19

### Case Authority

<i>Access Telecomms. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> 137 F.3d 605, 608 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Alexander v. Jensen-Carter</i> 711 F.3d 905, 908-09 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> 460 U.S. 605, 618 (1983).....	5
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 716 F.3d 1087, 1093 & n.1 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	12
<i>Brennan v. Gilles &amp; Cotting, Inc.</i> 504 F.2d 1255, 1259 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>Dole v. Williams Enterprises, Inc.</i> 876 F.2d 186, 191 n.1 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97, 106 (1976).....	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> 501 U.S. 429, 434 (1991).....	15

<i>Grady v. United States</i> 269 F.3d 913, 919 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Cook</i> 928 F.2d 262, 263 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>In re Establishment Inspection of Kohler Co.</i> 935 F.2d 810, 814 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Jensen v. Winter</i> 540 F.3d 742, 751 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Latsko v. Shinseki</i> 2011 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1733 at *17 (U.S. App. Vet. Cl. August 15, 2011) .....	6
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> 211 F.3d 457, 459 n.2 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	1
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> 436 U.S. 307, 320 (1978).....	16
<i>McCuen v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> 946 F.2d 1401 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 5
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> 237 U.S. (1915).....	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>Shanklin v. Fitzgerald</i> 397 F.3d 596, 601 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>United States v. 24.30 Acres of Land</i> 105 Fed. Appx. 134, 135 (8th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Century Healthcare Corp.</i> 90 F.3d 1514, 1518 n.2 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	2

<i>United States v. Escobar</i> 389 F.3d 781, 785 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> 533 F.3d 979, 983 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Wells v. FedEx Ground package Sys.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139145 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	6
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Marshall</i> 592 F.2d 373 (7th Cir.1979) .....	9, 10
<i>White v. Smith</i> 696 F.3d 740, 753 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>XO Mo., Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights</i> 362 F.3d 1023, 1025 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	3
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tishman_Realty_%26_Construction">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tishman_Realty_%26_Construction</a> .....	16
<a href="https://www.osha.gov/dcsp/osp/efame/2011/wa_report.pdf">https://www.osha.gov/dcsp/osp/efame/2011/wa_report.pdf</a> .....	21
DOSH Compliance Manual FAME Report at 9.....	21, 22
Field Operations Manual (“F.O.M.”) F.O.M. Chp. II(A)(2)(c)(3).....	20
H.R. REP. No. 105-445, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. At n.2 (1998).....	19
Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Act (“SBREFA”).....	23
U.S. DOL, 2011 Wash. FAME Report.....	21
